## TORRES SHIRE COUNCIL



To lead, provide & facilitate a sustainable, safe & culturally vibrant community

P O Box 171 THURSDAY ISLAND 4875

**Telephone (07) 4069 1336 Facsimile (07) 4069 1845 Email:** ceo@torres.qld.gov.au
ABN 34 108 162 398

3 July 2020

## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## TORRES SHIRE TO TRANSITION TO STAGE 3 ROADMAP TO EASING ACCESS RESTRICTIONS FOR QUEENSLAND'S REMOTE COMMUNITIES ON FRIDAY, 10 JULY

The Queensland Premier has announced the Stage 3 Roadmap to Easing Restrictions for Queenslanders to take effect from noon on Friday, 3 July 2020.

What does this mean for Torres Shire? Commencing from noon, Friday 3 July weddings and funerals will be able to have 100 people, as will home gatherings with friends and family. Sport, recreation and fitness are being eased significantly, and more businesses and food courts can open too. COVID Safe Industry Plans continue to apply with revisions to reflect changes in Stage 3 and COVID Safe Checklists continue to apply. <a href="https://www.covid19.qld.gov.au/government-actions/roadmap-to-easing-queenslands-restrictions">https://www.covid19.qld.gov.au/government-actions/roadmap-to-easing-queenslands-restrictions</a>

Torres Shire to Transition to Stage 3 Roadmap on 10 July 2020 - Whilst Cook Shire Council and most other Queensland Local Government Shires have transitioned to be in line with the rest of Queensland from Friday, 3 July, Torres Shire has decided to transition from Stage 2 of the Roadmap to easing access restrictions for Queensland's remote communities to Stage 3 on Friday, 10 July. <a href="https://www.datsip.qld.gov.au/resources/datsima/covid/remote-communities-roadmap.pdf">https://www.datsip.qld.gov.au/resources/datsima/covid/remote-communities-roadmap.pdf</a>

## What does this mean for Torres Shire?

The Restricted Access to Remote Communities Direction (No. 2), Direction from Chief Health Officer in accordance with emergency powers arising from the declared public health emergency Public Health Act 2005 (Qld) remain active for Torres Shire until Friday, 10 July.

https://www.health.qld.gov.au/system-governance/legislation/cho-public-health-directions-under-expanded-public-health-act-powers/restricted-access-to-remote-communities

For more information, please contact Torres Shire Council on 40691336 or email <a href="mailto:admin@torres.qld.gov.au">admin@torres.qld.gov.au</a>

**Dalassa Yorkston** 

**CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER**